Remember Them Forever

Name: Austin Martin Embree, III

Birth: 19 Oct 1925

Sweetwater, Nolan, Texas

Death: 27 Jul 2014

Flower Mound, Denton, Texas

Cemetery: Flower Mound Presbyterian Cemetery

Cemetery Location: 1501 Flower Mound Road,

Flower Mound, Texas 75028

Section: East – North Third Plot GPS: 33.01361, -97.05167

Family: Son of Austin Martin Embree, II and Nora Currey.

On Dec 21, 1946, he married Billie Lou Salinas in Mt. Pleasant Texas. They had two children: Gary Wayne and Bill Austin. He enjoyed four grandchildren and eight great-grandchildren.

Military: Austin served in the US Navy during WWII. He attended flight school in Iowa for training as a

Naval Aviator (AvCad).

Civilian: One of his earliest jobs was with the Austin & Bridge Company. The 1950 Census finds the

young couple living in Dallas, Texas with him being a salesman at Philco. By 1967, Embree was

the District Manager of Philco-Ford Corp based in the Dallas office, which managed 133

counties. He also owned J.G. Boyd stores.

Sources: Texas US Birth Certificates, Ancestry, Find-a-Grave, US Cemetery and Funeral Home Collection, US Federal Census, US WWII Draft Cards, Fort Worth Star Telegram (20 Feb 1967), US Navy Muster Rolls, Texas US Birth Index, Mulkey-Mason Funeral Home Obituary (photo credit)

Author Information:

Aug 2024

Angelina Brown angelina@fourbrowns.org

Organization Represented: The Flower Mound Chapter, NSDAR

General Disclaimer

This is a non-profit project developed by and controlled by the Texas Veterans Hall of Fame. Although we enter into collaborations with many supporting organizations, this site is not owned or operated by any Government body. All information found on this site has been obtained through fair use public contributions and compiled information from family, friends, and historians to preserve the history of Texas Veterans. We've done our best to craft a valuable and historic path to honor our Texas Veterans for their service, sacrifices and accomplishments; however, we make no claims of 100% accuracy. If you wish to submit corrections or suggestions, please contact us at info@tvhof.org